

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KATHERIAN D. ROE

Federal Defender

KATHERINE M. MENENDEZ*

Assistant Federal Defender

DOUGLAS H. R. OLSON

Assistant Federal Defender

District of Minnesota

300 South Fourth Street

107 U.S. Courthouse

Minneapolis, MN 55415

(612) 664-5858

kate_menendez@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

* *Counsel of Record*

253761



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. MERE POSSESSION OF A SHORT- BARRELED SHOTGUN IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY UNDER THE ACCA.....	8
A. The ACCA’s Definition of Violent Felony: An Evolving Standard	9
1. Congress Designed the ACCA to Apply Uniformly and to Enhance Sentences for Offenders With Serious and Dangerous Criminal Histories.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Residual Clause Must Be Read in Conjunction With the Enumerated Offenses	14
B. Mere Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Is Not a Violent Felony	15
1. Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun is Not “Similar in Kind” to the Enumerated Offenses.....	16
a. Possession Is Not Violent	17
b. Possession of Short-Barreled Shotguns Is Widely Legal.....	25
c. Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Is Not “Purposeful, Violent or Aggressive.”	29
2. Mere Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Presents Far Less Risk Than Its Closest Analog or Any Of The Enumerated Crimes	35
C. Several Circuit Courts Have Correctly Analyzed the Issue: The Eighth Circuit Did Not	42

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE RULE OF LENITY REQUIRES THE COURT TO HOLD THAT MERE POSSESSION OF A SHORT-BARRELED SHOTGUN IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY	47
A. The Rule of Lenity is An Important “Liberty-Protecting and Democracy Promoting” Rule	48
B. The Rule of Lenity Requires a Conclusion That Possession of a Short-Barreled Shotgun Is Not a Violent Felony Under the ACCA	49
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 2014 WL 2676779 (2014)	48, 50
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	22
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Guirola</i> , 575 N.E.2d 1100 (Mass. 1991)	21
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Com. v. O’Connell</i> , 738 N.E.2d (Mass. 2000)	34
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 633 So.2d 559 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	33
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	9, 11, 19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	9, 10, 14, 35

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>John R. Sand and Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	9, 11, 19, 20
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 638 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. App. 1982)	34
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23
<i>McDaniels v. State</i> , 388 So.2d 259 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	33
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 St. Ct. 1678 (2013)	20, 37
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	50
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	24
<i>People v. Etcheverry</i> , 347 N.E.2d 654 (N.Y. 1976)	21
<i>People v. King</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 617 (2006).....	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v Wright</i> , 140 Ill. App. 3d 576 (1986)	33-34
<i>People v. Yankaway</i> , 2014 Ill. App. 2d 121048-U (Ill. Ct. App. June 9, 2014)	21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	24
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).	9, 20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	48
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	31
<i>State v. Beavers</i> , 912 A.2d 1105 (Conn. App. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 635 N.W.2d 615 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>State v. Guerra</i> , 565 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. App. 1997)	21
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 970 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Ndikum</i> , 815 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. 2012)	31
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , No. C3-01-2243, 2003 WL 347592 (Minn. App. Feb. 18, 2003)	21
<i>State v. Salyers</i> , 842 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. App. 2014)	21, 32
<i>State v. Watterson</i> , 679 S.E.2d 897 (2009)	34
<i>State v. Winders</i> , 366 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	33
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 St. Ct. 2267 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 378 So.2d 859 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Amos</i> , 501 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2007)	42, 44
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	50
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 453 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 734 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Buffalo</i> , 10 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Childs</i> , 403 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2005)	40, 46
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 368 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 344 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1965).....	34
<i>United States v. Fortes</i> , 141 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 1991 WL 103450 (9th Cir. June 11,1991)	40
<i>United States v. Haste</i> , 292 F. App'x. 249 (4th Cir. 2008).	42
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 252 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2001).	23
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).	48
<i>United States v. Lillard</i> , 685 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGill</i> , 618 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2010)	42, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 721 F.3d 435 (7th Cir. 2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 20 F.3d 415 (11th Cir. 1994).	23, 25
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).	49
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 416 F. App'x. 289 (4th Cir. 2011)	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. Vincent</i> , 575 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2009)	5, 43, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	50
 Statutory and Legislative Materials	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	1, 4, 26
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	43
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	2, 4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	14, 42
26 U.S.C. § 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5821.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5822.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5841.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5841(b)	26
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	44
26 U.S.C. § 5861.....	26, 31
26 U.S.C. § 5871.....	26, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
132 Cong. Rec. 7697.....	12
720 ILCS 5/24-1.....	34
Armed Career Criminal Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4768 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1986)	12, 13
I. C. A. § 724.3	33
S. Rep. No. 98-190	12
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 908.....	28
720 Ill. C. Stat. 5/24-1	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-11-63	28
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.200	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3102	28
Ark. Code § 5-73-104	28
Cal. Penal Code § 32215	28
Cal. Penal Code § 33210	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-102	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-211	28
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1444	28
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.221	28, 33
Ga. Code Ann § 16-11-122	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302F	27
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-5-4.1	28
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.1	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6301	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1785	28
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch. 269, § 10	28, 34
Md. Public Safety § 5-203.	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 393.	28
Mich. C.L. Ann. § 750.224b	28
Michigan Senate Bill 610 (2014).	28
Minnesota Statute § 609.67	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Statute § 609.02	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-340	27
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 571.020	29, 34
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3	29, 34
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1203	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 202.275.	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-288.8.	29
North Dakota Cent. Code Ann. § 62.1-02-03.	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 62.1-02-03	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.17	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 1289.18	28
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.272	28
Rev. Code of Wash. Ann. § 9.41.190.	28
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-8.	29
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-230	28
S.D. Codified laws § 22-14-6.	28
Tenn Code Ann. § 39-17-1302;	28, 34
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05	28
Utah Code Ann. 1953 § 76-10-504	27
Utah Code Ann. 1953 § 76-10-509.4	27
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-300	29
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.28	28
Conf. Rep. No. 90-1956, <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4426 (1968)	41
10B N.J. Pl. & Pr. Forms § 93:281.	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines and Sentencing Commission Materials	
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2, Application Note 1	44, 46
Other Sources	
Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco and Firearms Fact Sheet, May 2014, “U.S. Bomb Data Center.” https://www.atf.gov/publications/factsheets/factsheet-us-bomb-data-center.html	39
Firearms Used in the Commission of Crimes, California Department of Justice, 2009, 2010, 2011.	38
Michael Planty and Jennifer Truman, Firearm Violence, 1993-2011, Bureau of Justice Statistics, May 7, 2013, http://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=4616	37
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms website, https://www.atf.gov/content/library/firearms-forms	27
10A Minn. Prac., Jury Instr. Guides - Criminal - CRIMJIG 32,44 (5th ed.).	32
